Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Rider House Limited

t/a Rider House Care Centre

Company number

02796828

In the

Companie Court

Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number
802 of 2016

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full
name{s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

| {a)
Dantel Smith

30 Finsbury Square
Londeon
EC2P 2YU

Grant Thornton UK LLP

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 18 August 2016

{b) 11 January 2017

Signed

Dated

2%

Administrator

LS~

\S'/‘Z_ [

Contact Details,

You do not have to give any contact
informatton in the box oppostte but if
you do, t will help Compantes House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

aill he wvitthla th canrerhars AF Hhe

*ABDITMOQ"
A2

#116

SATURDAY

18/02/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

DX Number

020 7184 4300
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Sofiware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotiand




o GrantThornton'

12

13

Our Ref DRS/ZLC/BLA/LKG/E30200522/PF7

To the creditors

Recovery and Recrgamisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
. Sprmnghiekds
30 Januacy 2017 Manchester M3 328

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
Dear Sics F+44 {OH61 9536317
granithamitan oo uk
Elder Homes Leeds LLP (t/a The Links)
Elder Homes Bradford Limited (t/a Duchess Gardens Care Centre}
Elder Homes Bingley LLP (t/a St lves Disabled Care Centre)
Elder (UK) Limited {t/a Edensor Care Centre)
Rider House Limited {t/a Rider House Care Centre)
All In Administration (together “the Entities”)
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No’s 906, 904, 905, 868 & 902 of 2016 respectively
Introduction
Following my appomntment as joint admunustrator of the above Entines with
Joseph P McLean by a qualifying floating chargeholder on 18 February 2016, and
19 February 2016 for Elder (UK) Lumted only, I now report on the progress of the
admurustranons o date and attach

o Appendx A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and paymeats for the
period from 18 August 2016 to date and 19 August to date for Elder (UK) Limited and
also for the whole admumstranons to date

s Appendix B, a statement of the remuneravon charged by the joint adnumistrators 1n the
penod 18 August 2016 to date and 19 August to date for Elder (UK) Lumuted and 2
staternent of expenses incurred in the peniod

¢ Append C, an analysis of my tume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendsx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the admuustrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendx E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the admustrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that I am authornsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Associauon to act as an
msolvency pracanoner I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethucs when carcying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment

Please note that Joseph P McLean has now left Grant Thornton UK LLP and was removed
as adimunisteator by order of the Court dated 15 December 2016 T reman as sale
admunistrator

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thermban UK LLP 1 & Mmned Sabillty samarshup regiered i England snd Walss, No OCXITI42, Rapuiered ofics. Grant Thomion House, Melion Srest, Euston Square, Landan My 2EP

A st of memberg is avalable rom o ragueiared adfics  Grant Thamion UK LLP la authonsad and regulsiad by the Finanaal Canduct Auonty

Graod Thomion UK LLP s a membee & of Grant Thormidon inkernaonal Lid (GTIL) GTHL and ha member frms are not a workfuida parmershep, Sanaces are defiverad by she member drma. GFIL and
s membar Ams are nol aganiz of and 4 At cblgats, one anokher and ans nol Babke for one: anather’s acts or omixsians. A Tt of porscnnel permatiad by Grant Thomian ko accept appasiments 13
wnsclsency prachuonars and of thawr respeciive sukhonsing bodias may be ncpeciad 51 the abave addiass Pleats s granthamion ook i huther dalale



32

33

Statutory information
The Entities’ statutory detals are as follows

Registered numbers

Eider Homes Leeds LLP QC350106

Elder Homes Bradford Limited 06969657

Elder Homes Bingley LLP OC349564

Elder (UK) Lanuted 03010715

Rider House Limuced 027956826

Registered offices (for all entines) c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,

4 Hardman Square, Spinnungfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Background to the Joint Administrators' appointment
Thus report should be read 1 conjuncuon with the reports dated 12 Apnl 2016 and
13 September 2016

The Entties are prncipally engaged in operating care homes for indivniduals requinng
residential care, generally for eldetly service users with nursing needs, but also for other chient
groups such as adults with learning difficulties and meatal health needs and young people
with physical disabiiies  The entties are not part of a formal group strucrure (with the
exception of Ruder Flouse Lunited, which 15 2 direct subsidiary of Elder (UK) Limuted),
although they all share common directors and shareholders {or members 1n respect of the
Lirmuted Liability Partnerships)

The entities form part of a wider informal group, onginally operaang ¢ 10 addinonal homes,
banked by a number of other lenders The whole group was ultimately owned and directed
by David Messenger A number of these other entities are also under the control of various
admunistrators  The Ennties with their associated tading names and client focus are detailed
below

Fincity I lonics

Elder (UK) Lumuted Edensor Care Centze Elde:ly residential and
nursing with dementia

Rider House Limuted Rider House Elderly residential and
nursing with demenua

Elder Homes Bradford Duchess Gatdens Elderly residenual and

Limuted nursing with dementia

Elder Homes Leeds LLP The Links Learnung disabihty and
mental health

Elder Homes Bingley LLP St lves Young person's disabled




41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

Progress report
Appointment of professional advisors
As previously advised, we engaged the following professionals to assist in the admimstranons

¢ Chnsue & Co — agents mnstructed to assist with the sales process,

¢ Addleshaw Goddard LLP — solicitors mstructed to assist with the appointment process,
and to provide legal advice on various matters during the course of the adminustratons
including drafung sale contracts, employment law advice and dealing with ad-hoc quenes,

o JLT Specalty Lamted (JLT) — to ensure appropriate insurance cover was maintamed for
the admumistrabon peniods, and

* Allsop LLP — auctioneers mnstructed to assist with the sale of St Ives {a frechold property
owned by Elder Homes Bingley LLP)

Actions undertaken immediately upon appointment

Our analysis, in conjuncuon with Chnsue and Co, indicated that 1n all cases values were likely
to be enhanced by pursung sales of the businesses as going concerns rather than as freehold
property sales following closure (despite the relative poor trading performance at certan
homes), thus there was a clear case for trading the businesses wath a view to execunng going-
concern sales

Administration trading

As the Enuues operate in an industry carng for highly vulnerable individuals, 1t was
fundamental that the contunuanon of the trade muntmused any disrupunon to the services
provided to the residents

Following our appointment, it was apparent that the homes had suffered from the financial
plight of the wader group This was reflected in significant under-investment 1 both capatal
expenditure and repaws and maintenance over a considerable period  In order to ensure that
the homes complied (and continue to comply) with the relevant legislanon and regulatory
protocols we have commussioned certain essential improvements across the homes

As such, and 1n light of the mentioned requurement for essential capital expenditure at each
home, 1t has been necessary for the Secured creditor, Santander UK plc (Santander or the
Bank) to provide a trading facihity

Central office function

The central office function did not fall within any of the trading entities {exther within our
control or that of other admunsstrarors in the wider group of enuties) It was operated
mdependently by Mr Dawvid Messenger as a sole trader

We iutially entered 1nto a short-term agreement to continue to contribute to the central head
office costs in consideration for that office contnung to provide a service to the Entittes
(payroll, sales and purchase ledgers, management accounting, HR, area management/support
and CareSolve assisrance)

This arrangement ceased i May 2016 and we have successfully taken control of the
aforementioned services



52

62

63

64

65

66

Elder Homes Bingley LLP (t/a St Ives)
In our pnor reports we indicated the sigruficant 1ssues facing the St Ives home following a
closure notice 1ssued by CQC prior to our appomument

For the reasons set out in my priot reports, the home closed on 11 May 2016 following the
successful re-housing of all 1ts residents

Sales processes
As previously indicated, the principal assets for each of the enutes are generally the
ownershup of its freehold title and the goodwill associated with the trading businesses

An exception to this 15 The Links where Jon Cookson and Nigel Nattress of Colhets
International have been appointed Law of Property Act (LPA) Recetvers of its respecuve
freehold property, by the Bank under its fixed charge, as the frechold 15 not owned by Elder
Homes Leeds LLP, but by Mr Messenger personally The sales process strategy 1s supported
by the LPA Recewvers of The Links frechold property and we work closely with them in thus
respect This allows for the option of a purchaser acquunng the freehold property as well as
the trading business 1n order to maximuse potential realisations for creditors

Qur agents, Chnstie & Co, began a penod of markeung on 17 March 2016 which generated a
decent level of interest in the businesses  Once interested paruies were 1dennfied viewings
were arranged and purchaser due dihgence was progressed / completed

We comment below as to the progress made to date for each home

The Links

In conjuncuon with the LPA Recewvers, the marketng period of this business remains on-
going and led to 12 viewings and seven subsequent offers In September 2016 we accepted
an offer for the business and assets of Elder Homes Leeds LLP, however, thus offer was
withdrawn following a penod of further due diligence As a result, the home was remarketed
1n October and November culminaung in a best and final offer process  Following further
discussion with the hughest brdder before Chrsitmas, we have now accepted an offer for the
business (including the frechold property under the control of the LPA Recevers) and the
purchaser 1s undertaking a period of due dihgence

Duchess Gardens

The markeung period completed following eight viewings and seven subsequent offers The
offers led to the idennfication of a preferied party and we then ganed the Bank’s approval to
move forward with this party  Contracts were exchanged on 2 September 2016  Completion
of this transacuon will be dependent upon the purchaser successfully registering with the
CQC This process has been delayed as the purchaser was first required to register a new
entity with the CQC prnor to making the applicaton to add Duchess Gardens as a location
Fowever, we anticipate that this process will to completed shortly



67

68

69

610

71

72

Rider House

‘The markeung penod completed following 12 viewings and four subsequent offers The
offers led to the idenufication of a preferred party and we then gained the Bank’s approval to
move forward with this party Completion of the sale of the business and assets occurred on
14 September 2016 for a total consideration of £1 4 mullion

Edensor Care Centre

The markeung penod completed following 12 viewings and 15 subsequent offers The offers
led to the 1dennfication of a preferred party following a best and final offers process and we
then ganed the Bank’s approval to move forward wath this party Completton of the sale of
the business and assets occurred on 15 December 2016 for a total consideration of £2 13
mullion

St lves

As indicated above this home closed on 11 May 2016 As such, we have progressed a
property sale only Following an extensive marketng process, we deaded to further test the
market via mclusion 1n a residential property aucnon  As such, we appointed Allsop LLP,
professional auctioneer, to enter the home 1nto 1ts auction in July 2016

As a result of the markeung campaign ahead of the auction, a number of interested parties
came forward and made indicative bids prior to the auctnon  One party offered a sum at a
high enough level to allow us to pull the property from the auction and accept an offer
(subject to complevon under the proposed auction terms), meamng the sale 1s immediately
legally binding and a 10% deposit s paxd  The sale was completed at a value of £678,000 on
6 September 2016

Other realisations

Fixtures & Fittings

A small proportion of any sales proceeds has been (and will be) allocated to the fixtures and
fitings wathin each enaty in line with the book value of these assets

Book debts

As at the date of appomntment, the Entities' debtor ledgers showed total balances of
£370,845 To date, a total sum of £364,952 has been collected A summary by entity 1s as \
follows

(£)
Elder Homes Leeds LLP 154,558
Elder Homes Bradford Limited 55,019
Elder Homes Bingley LLP 39,465
Elder (UIK) Tamated 47,996
Ruder House Lumited 67,914
Total 363,952



73

74

81

82

83

84

85

92

Cash at bank

The Entntes operated a number of Santander bank accounts and one HSBC account at the
date of my appotatment, some of whuch were 1n credit and which have since been transferred
to the appropnate estates as detaded i the attached relevant Receipts and Payments
accounts, mncluded at Appendix A

Receipts and Payments
Our recespts and payments accounts covenng the pertod 18 and 19 August 2016 to
date are attached at Appendix A

Outcome for creditors
Preferential creditors
At thus stage, we are not aware of any preferennal clums

Secured creditors

Santander holds a fixed and floanng charge debenture dated 8 December 2009 which 1s cross-
guaranteed across all of the Ennues The dicectors' statement of affaurs indicates that
Santander 1s owed tn excess of £18 mulhion

Central Badging Loans Limuted also holds second 1anking charges over Elder Homes Leeds
LLP, Elder Homes Bradford Luruted and Elder (UK) Luruted The durectors” statement of
affairs indicates an indebtedness of ¢ £7 mullion 1n relanon to this secured cieditor

In addition to the above, HSBC Bank plc holds a2 debenture dated 16 June 2006 over
Elder (UK) Limuted We understand that this debenture 1s subordinated to Santander 1n a
creditors’ agreement  The indebtedness due to HSBC 15 ¢ £60,000

Unsecured creditors

A prescabed part will be deducted from the funds avadable (net property) for the floating
charge holder by virtue of Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Prescrbed Part) for
the benefit of the unsecured creditors The hikely value of any such carve out 1s not yet
known

Extension of administrations
The admumstrations are due to expire on 17 February 2017, o1 18 February 2017 in the case
of Elder (UK) Lumted

In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 we wil
seck the consent of the secured creditor(s) to grant a 12-month extension to each
adminustration order for the following reasons,

921 In the cases of Elder Homes Leeds LLP and Elder Homes Bradford Lumuted the
sales of the homes are yet to be concluded, and



10
101

102

103

104

105

106

107

11

922 In the cases of Ruder House Lymited, Elder UK Lumited and Elder Homes Bingley
LLP there remains work to do 1n order to bring the trading periods to a close,
complete the tax affans of each company and distabute any surplus momes
accordingly

Administrator’s remuneration and expenses

My fees for actung as admumistrator are to be agreed by the secured and preferenual creditors
You will note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C, that my firm's total time costs to
date are £3,838,992 I first met the Bank 1n January 2016 and mcurred costs totalling £74,699
1n the pertod prior to the admunistiation appointments with a view to assisting Santander with
making the appomntments 1 intend to seek approval from Santander for payment of my pre-
appointment Costs

I have drawn fees totaling £462,500 to date (as derailed at 10 4 below) with the agreement of
Santander as the first secured chargeholder

Costs, including fees drawn to date, for each enaty are detailed at Appendin B

1 provided the creditors with an esurnate of my tume costs to be incurred in our Statement of
Proposals dated 12 Apnl 2016 The esumate decailed cotal anticipated ume costs of
£1,925,260 As you will note from the above (and Appendix B) my costs have exceeded this
estumate

It was tutially envisaged that the trading penod would run to the end of July 2016, by whaich
point all homes would have been sold As detailed elsewhere in this report, completung some
of the sales has proved more difficult, especially in ight of the operauonal issues we have
needed to deal with

A this stage 1t 15 difficult to predict the future ume costs that will be incurred to complete
this job as two sales processes remamn ongowng  However, the quantum of my ulumate fee
will be agreed wath Santander as the first secured chargeholder

Background information regarding the fees of admunustrators can be found at

https //www 3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gwde_to_Administrat
ors_Fees Nov2011 pdf Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request
Time 35 charged in 6 nunute uruts

Other expenses incurred by the administrator

My legal advisor, Addleshaw Goddard LLP has tacurred a total sum of £164,992 for work
completed to date across all five entives Of thus sum, £7,791 relates to the penod poor to
the appomtments Thesc costs are summansed at Appendix B

My agents assistng with the sales process, Chastie and Co (Chrsnes), will be paid a sum of
2% of realisanons relating to the business and asset sales To date, a sum of £84,336 has
been pad to Christies  The costs by enaty are summarised at Appendix B



112 My msurance broket, JLT, has been paid a total sum of £131,290 which represents both the

113

12
121

insurance costs and the broker fee These costs are sutnmarised at Appendix B
Allsop LLP, who assisted wath the auction for the St Ives property, incurred costs of £2,400

Contact
Should you have any queries regarding this report, please contact my colleague Will Bowden
on 0161 953 6392

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Enates

7/
Dantel Smith
Admunsstrator

The affwrs, bustness and property of the Entities are being managed by Danted Smuth, appomted as adminustrator
on 18 February 2016

Enc




Elder Homes Leeds LLP t/a The Links - 1n
administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 18 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Appendix A

From From
18-Feb-16 18-Aug-16
Statement to to
of Affairs 17-Aug-16 11-Jan-17 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Sales 1,356,184 39 1,339,221 58 2,695,405 97
Staff Reimbursement 000 9597 9597
Stock 2,292 00 000 000 000
Bock Debrs 151,586 00 154,557 58 000 154,557 58
Bank/ISA InterestGross 785 45 647 35 1,432 80
1,511,527 42 1,339,964 90 2,851,492 32
Payments
Intercompany Loan - Trading Facihy 248,058 10 110,463 56 358,521 66
Food/Medical Supples 68,506 27 61,714 44 130,220 1
Odher Suppliers 000 472 80 472 80
Traiung 6,349 00 4,044 00 10,393 00
Agency Staff 20,335 93 154,385 58 174,721 51
Travel 4,829 95 1,864 10 6,694 05
Postage and Stavonery 5,045 52 7,381 18 12,426 70
Rates 26,785 05 19,165 33 45,950 38
Heat & Light 31,576 51 20,551 92 52,128 43
Waste Collecuon 8,199 86 6,925 93 15,125 79
Central Costs Management Charge 22,000 00 000 22,000 00
insurance 29776 M 419371 33,970 42
Lease/HP Payments 1,229 49 1,005 36 2,234 85
Hire of Equpment 000 481 69 481 69
Repairs & Maintenance 44,388 18 47,921 90 92,31008
Petty Cash 1,809 32 2,870 81 4,680 13
Software 6,545 83 18,074 76 24,620 59
CQC Registranon Costs 6,196 50 7,435 80 13,632 30
PAYE/NI 149,496 80 114,463 30 263,960 10
Net Wages and other sraffing costs 666,925 78 561,092 01 1,228,017 79
Other Payroll Deductions 17,535 70 11,966 14 29,501 84
Sundry Trading Expenses 2,555 67 2,121 95 4,677 62
Professional Fees 000 2,483 70 2,483 70



Elder Homes Leeds LLP t/a The Links - 1n

administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 18 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

VAT wrecoverable
Professional Fees
Ransom Payments
Statutory Adverusing
Bank Charges
Advertising - Other

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)
Made up as follows

Floaung Account Santander
Floaang Account Barclays

Note

From From
18-Feb-16 18-Aug-16
[ {s] 0
17-Aug-16 11-Jan-17 Total
£ 4 £
24,491 26 45984 21 70,475 47
10,514 50 2,017 20 12,531 70
14,060 50 897 00 14,957 50
84 60 000 84 60
5366 3534 8002
000 2,500 00 2,500 00
000 576 74 57674
1,502,367 69 1,298,436 48 2,630,441 17
9,159 73 41,528 42 221,05115
93,504 84 96,986 36 190,491 20
671 89 29,888 06 30,559 95
94,176 73 126,874 42 221,051 15




Appendix A

Elder Homes Bradford Limited t/a Duchess Gardens

Care Centre - 1n administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 18 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Receipts
Sales

Intercompany Loan - Trading Faciliy

Freehold Land & Property
Stock

Book Debts

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments
Food/Medical Supplies
Traiung

Agency Staff

Travel

Postage and stationery
Loans to residents

Rares

Heat & Light

Waste Collecnon

Central Costs Management Charge
Insurance

Consultancy Fees

Loans to residents

Hare of Equipment
Repaues & Maintenance
Petty Cash

Vehicle Running Costs
Advernsing

Software

CQC Registration Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Sundry Trading Expenses

Statement
of Affairs

£

2,000,000 00
1,820 00
60,917 00

From From

18/02/2016 18 /08/2016

to [{4)
17/08/2016 11/01/2017 Total
£ £ £
563,255 48 673,087 01 1,236,342 49
350,135 46 228,203 21 578,338 67
000 000 000
000 000¢ 000
55,019 39 000C 55,019 39
199 63 170 56 37019
968,609 96 901,460 78 1,870,070 74
43,294 12 45,614 80 88,908 92
2,184 00 449 00 2,633 00
71,626 09 134,249 23 205,875 32
871 39 1,618 25 2,489 64
5,545 31 3,234 99 8,780 30
000 600 00 600 00
8,734 65 6,584 03 15,318 68
33,678 62 27,462 38 61,141 00
5,524 65 4,548 35 10,073 00
22,000 00 000 22,000 00
37,580 49 10,129 54 47,710 03
7,450 91 9,375 35 16,826 26
150 00 000 15000
22,198 33 2788070 50,079 03
34,210 64 35,697 89 69,908 53
1,515 60 (913 32) 602 28
1,638 45 000 1,638 45
1,140 00 000 1,140 00
3,224 58 1,570 22 4,794 80
8,302 80 8,302 80 16,605 60
85,534 69 68,159 97 153,694 66
502,501 03 364,653 84 867,154 87
8,740 28 10,316 99 19,057 27
3,138 99 (72 54) 3,066 45



Note

Page 2 0f 2

Elder Homes Bradford Limited t/a Duchess Gardens
Care Centre - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 18 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

VAT irrecoverable
Ransom Payments
Statutory Adverusing
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Account Santander
Floating Account Barclays

1PS SQL Ver 201001

Appendix A

From From
18/02 /2016 18/08/2016
to to
17/08/2016 11/01/2017 Total
£ £ £
19,626 44 21,427 89 41,054 33
9,482 46 000 9,482 46
84 60 000 84 60
10 44 1560 26 04
000 207 80 207 80
939,989 56 781,113 76 1,721,103 32
28,620 40 120,347 02 148,967 42
15,203 39 129,596 85 144,800 24
13,417 01 (9,249 83) 4,167 18
28,620 40 120,347 02 148,967 42

11 January 2017 1157



Elder Homes Bingley LLP t/a St Ives Disabled Cate

Centre - 1n administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 18 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Sales
Trading Facility
Petty Cash
Leasehold Land & Property
Stock 2,440 00
Book Debts 64,448 00

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments

Intercompany Loan - Trading Facility
Food/Medical Supplies
Traimng

Agency Staff

Travel

Postage and statonery
Loans to residents

Rates

Heat & Laght

Waste Collecuion
Telephone

Central Costs Management Charge
Insurance

Hure of Equipment
Repairs & Mawntenance
Property Expenses
Software

CQC Regustration Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Othet Payroll Deducuons
Sundry Trading Expenses
Admunistrators Fees

Appendix A

From From

18/02/2016 18/08/2016

to o
17/08/2016 11/01/2017 Total
£ £ £
218,410 20 (4,928 22) 213,481 98
94,000 00 000 94,000 00
(2,000 00) 2,000 00 000
000 670,503 62 670,503 62
000 000 000
39,464 59 000 39,464 59
34008 3929 37937
350,214 87 667,614 69 1,017,829 56
(51,962 59) 53,592 31 1,620 72
9,041 20 394 98 9,436 18
15000 180 00 33000
91,750 62 000 91,750 62
000 426 42 426 42
896 66 234 60 1,131 26
000 31899 31899
3,622 84 3,046 08 6,668 92
17,004 48 778 88 17,783 36
8,995 62 000 8,995 62
1,485 00 000 1,485 00
22,000 00 000 22,000 00
10,618 08 000 10,618 08
507 96 000 507 96
4,651 75 35218 5,003 93
25,801 72 11,299 50 37,101 22
824 58 52500 1,349 58
1,548 80 000 1,548 80
20,916 26 000 20,916 26
111,442 05 000 111,442 05
836 02 G673 50 1,509 52
150 00 328 56 478 56
000 125,000 00 125,000 00



Note

Page 2 of 2

Elder Homes Bingley LLP t/a St Ives Disabled Care

Centre - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 18 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Appendix A

From From

18/02/2016 18/08 /2016

Statement to to
of Affairs 17/08/2016 11/01/2017 Total
£ £ £ £
Legal Fees 000 28,000 00 28,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 000 6,780 00 6,780 00
Factoring Charges 000 948 98 948 98
Chargeholder (1) 000 220,000 00 220,000 60
Admunstrators Expenses 000 2,545 41 2,545 41
VAT wrrecoverable 12,786 11 35,145 23 47931 34
Professional Fees 2,748 70 1,200 00 3,94870
Ransom Payments 36,792 63 88500 37,677 65
Stavonery & Postage 17500 26000 43500
Statutory Adverusing 84 60 000 84 60
Bank Charges 1603 144 17 47
332,884 14 492,917 06 825,801 20
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 17,330 73 174,697 63 192,028 36

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account 000 189,664 54 189,664 54
Floating Account Santande 17,330 03 (14,967 04) 2,362 99
Floaung Account Barclays 070 013 083
17,330 73 174,697.63 192,028.36

IPS SQI Ver 201001

11 January 2017 11 58



Elder (UK) Limited t/a Edensor Care Centre - in

administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 19 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Receipts

Sales

Trading Facility

Argyll recharges

Freehold Land & Property
Leasehold Land & Property
Stock

Book Debts

Misc Float Recespts
Bank/ISA InterestGioss

Payments

Intercompany Loan - Trading Facility

Food /Medical Supphes
Traming

Travel

Postage and stationery
Rates

Heat & laght

Waste Collecnon

Central Costs Management Charge

Insurance

Lease/HP Payments
Repairs & Mamntenance
Petty Cash

Softwate

CQC Registeanon Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Sundsy Trading Expenses
Adrrunsstrators Fees
Chargeholder (1)

Statement
of Affairs

£

1,000,000 00

1,438 00
46,496 00

Appendix A

From From

19/02/2016 19/68/2016

to o
18/08/2016 11/01/2017 Total
£ L £
758,067 25 669,348 79 1,427,416 04
75,000 00 000 75,000 00
23,413 94 24 267 47 47,681 41
000 000 000
000 2,078,599 14 2,078,599 14
000 000 000
47,996 29 000 47,996 29
555 86 000 555 86
192 32 7693 269 25
905,225 66 2,772,292 33 3,677,517 99
32,104 98 66,895 02 99,000 00
56,951 66 45,386 55 102,338 21
495 00 000 49500
39230 111 15 503 45
876 48 1,414 86 2,291 34
679 98 3,796 80 447678
14,823 09 9.619 58 24,442 67
5,667 10 5,099 50 10,766 60
22,000 00 000 22,000 00
23,517 30 6,292 93 29,810 23
2,875 85 27314 3,148 99
18,570 86 16,014 82 34,585 68
340 56 (47 01) 293 55
4,640 63 1,903 62 6,544 25
3,172 00 9,516 00 12,688 00
104,601 91 66,511 13 171,113 04
429 488 82 350,085 68 779,574 50
7,377 97 6,192 24 13,570 21
1,999 20 32580 2,32500
000 125,000 00 125,000 00
000 1,490,000 00 1,490,000 00



Note

Page 2 of 2

Elder (UK) Limited t/a Edensor Care Centre - 1n

administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 19 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

Resident monutes
Adminiscrators Fees
Adnumstrators Expenses
VAT wrecoverable
Professional Fees
Statutory Advernsing
Bank Charges

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Curent Account
Floating Santander Account
Floaung Barclays Account

105 5QL. Ver 201001

Appendix A

From From
19/02/2016 19/08/2016
to to
18/08/2016 11/01/2017 Total
£ £ £
(175 00) 17500 000
000 62,500 00 62,500 00
000 321932 3,21932
981534 45,398 87 55,214 21
¢0o 549 00 549 00
8460 000 84 60
36 87 2166 5853
740,337 50 2,316,255 66 3,056,593 16
164,888 16 456,036 67 620,924 83
000 425,455 28 425,455 28
164,746 33 2997210 194,718 43
141 83 609 29 75112
164,888 16 456,036 67 620,924 83

11 January 2017 1200



Appendix A

Rider House Limited t/a Rider House Care Centre - 1n

administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 18 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Receipts

Sales

Trading Facility

Freehold Land & Property
Leasehold Land & Property
Goodwll

Plant & Machinery

Stock

Book Debts

Bank/1SA InteresiGross
Customer Contracts
Business Rights

Business Name
Intellectual Property
Transferred Records

Payments

Intercompany Loan - Trading Facility
Payments to Your Health
Food/Medical Supplies

Trammng

Agency Staff

Travel

Postage and stationery

Rates

Heat & Light

Waste Collection

Telephone

Central Costs Management Charge
Insurance

Consultancy Fees

Lease/HP Payments

Hire of Equipment

Statement
of Affairs

£

1,000,000 00

1,564 00
59,183 00

From From
18/02/2016 18/08/2016
10 to
17/08/2016 11/01/2017 Total
£ £ £
436,628 18 218,385 63 655,013 81
250,000 00 0.00 250,000 00
000 000 000
000 1,199,994 00 1,199,994 00
000 140,000 00 140,000 00
000 60,000 00 60,000 00
000 100 100
61,250 79 6,663 14 67,913 93
289 58 292 96 582 54
000 100 100
000 100 100
000 100 100
000 100 100
000 100 100
748,168 55 1,625,341 73 2,373,510 28
120,636 27 (636 30) 119,999 97
000 25,000 00 25,000 00
36,131 65 13,351 14 49,482 79
1,782 00 000 1,782 00
56,410 66 25,565 75 81,976 41
226 60 100 227 60
1,007 12 622 50 1,629 62
701 15 10,135 44 10,836 59
11,131 65 3,218 91 14,350 56
4,141 69 2,488 67 6,630 36
000 291 25 291 25
22,000 00 000 22,000 00
8,066 12 1,11599 9,182 11
000 8,161 00 8,161 00
28722 1,427 N 1,71513
1,719 42 19290 1,912 32



Note

Page 2 of 2

Appendix A

Rider House Limited t/a Rider House Care Centre - in

administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 18 February 2016 to 11 January 2017

Statement

of Affairs
£

Repairs & Mamtenance
Petty Cash

Software

CQC Registranon Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductons
Sundry Trading Expenses
Admunistrators Fees
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Lepal Disbursements
Chargeholder (1)
Admunstrators Fees
Adrmumstrators Expenses
VAT wrrecoverable
Ransom Payments
Statutory Advertising

Net Recerpts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account
Floating Account Santander
Floatg Acc Barclays NIB 1e bank (4/8/16)

IPS SQIL Ver 201001

From From
18/02/2016 18/08/2016
to to
17/08/2016 11/01/2017 Total
£ £ £
60,653 16 1,084 67 61,737 83
37492 (139 24) 23568
3,273 08 57000 3,843 08
4,028 50 57550 4,604 00
48,542 49 10,187 55 58,730 04
308,594 36 89,545 17 398,139 53
5,014 07 645 23 5,659 30
%8110 196 89 1,177 99
000 125,000 00 125,000 00
000 25,000 00 25,000 00
000 28,000 00 28,000 00
000 162 49 162 49
000 1,000,000 00 1,000,000 00
000 25,000 00 25,000 00
000 2,631 95 2,631 95
23,804 65 47,230 50 71,035 15
5756 000 57 56
84 60 000 84 60
719,650 04 1,446,626 87 2,166,276.91
28,518 51 178,714 86 207,233 37
000 123,423 62 123,423 62
28,510 79 55,291 00 83,801 79
772 024 796
28,518 51 178,714 86 207,233 37

11 Januaey 2017 1201



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrator in the period

Joint administrators’
costs:

Elder Homes Leeds LLP
Elder Homes Bradford Ltd
Elder Homes Bingley LLP
Elder (UK) Limuted

Rider House Limuted

Joint administrators’
expenses:

Elder Homes Leeds LLP
Elder Homes Bradford Ltd
Elder Homes Bingley LLP
Elder (UK) Limited

Rider House Limuted

Professional fees:
Allsop LLP

Elder Homes Bingley LLP

Legal fees:

Addleshaw Goddard

Elder Homes Leeds LLP
Elder Homes Bradford Lid
Elder Homes Bingley LLP
Elder (UK) Limuted

Rider House Limited

Agentsivaluers fees:

Chrisue & Co

Chargediincurred
in period 18/08/16
to date

£

1,320,127

822,582
197,882
71,933
153,148
74,582

18,497

15,661
1,560
96
407
773

76,761

31,868
10,165
8,622
18,786
7,320

84,336

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to date

£
3,838,992

1,424,329
894,796
569,448
494,964
455,455

40,995

24,622
7,977
2,545
3,219
2,632

2,400

2,400

164,992

46,779
24,883
29,905
38,425
25,000

84,336

Of which paid
to date

£

462,500

125,000
187,500
150,000

8,396

2,545
3,219
2,632

2,400

2,400

91,000

28,000
38,000
25,000

84,336

10



Elder Homes Leeds LLLP
Elder Homes Bradford Lid
Elder Homes Bmgley LLP
Elder (UK) Lumted

Rider House Limited

Insurance;

JLT Spectalty Luruted

Elder Homes Leeds LLP
Elder Homes Bradford Led
Elder Homes Bingley LLY
Eider (UK) Limited

Rider House Limited

8,136
42,600
33,600

21,730

4,194
10,130

6,293
1,116

8,136
42,600
33,600

131,290

33,970
47,710
10,618
29.810
9,182

Appendix B

8,136
42,600
33,600

131,290

33,970
47,710
10,618
29,810
9,182

11



- Appendix C

L o4 SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformation 1s provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

Explanavon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detads of the hourly charpe-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (te secretanes, cashuers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on 1t

From
01/07/2016

to date

£

Partners up to 740

Managers up to 470

Admunistrators up to 345

Assistants and support staff 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement charges as necessary

12



F (sunl) a1ep 03 pajjqg 599y je30)

0% 9L¢ 09 gze'ver'L [sossi'e 86 28198 £4 252 08 06¥'60E L2821 00 LYH'796 oL viO'Z 9.2 802°92) §Z 5TZ _Bo._._
sJOypaId
86 LLL sz oLzt 089 S.8.8 g8 g 00 0TI Qs [N Y ¥4 St paznaesun
#0 §9¢ 0B EVI'EYE [T Z6T'T 00 2bv'8 §425 08925'65Z  [CL €66 00 Sv6'ZLy (08250 00 0E£'301 00 €61 mc_ueh_
83aujsnyg
§9 0Z% gz 9zz'or 58 56 S. 808 S6 b 0% 8.2'S 0z 81 00 GG €€ 05 L4 00 08S oot 40 3jeg
oy
13t} disn pue,
320ig sjessy
46 061 00 8t 1R 4 00 882 08t 00 951 59 00 £v oL 30 uones|jeay
(Aued pajy) pue,
Buisea) dH _uE__
FIEEETENTETS
eeyd Apadody|
51988y
L0 09¢ SL200'8 jE£ €2 SivZ Sl 009012 09 00 L22'9 05 vl JO uopesyeay
sjasse,
110 81988y
00 04 09 66¢ §8 QS 66E S8 10 uopesyesy
810jq2Q
Kassy,
60 682 00 651 98 00 65E se 40 uopeseay
£10}paID
er L6Z 00 799' 0L 6 00 P81 ost 00zZiE't 0ES 00 96L'+ ot fenuasyord
1
L B6¥ 005LL'04 0912 00§51 01 00 $90'0L 0561 00 S6¢ oot SuQI3Udd
Sl
6L ELZ 0% SgL S ¢ 05 08¢ 2z 00 02t 0% 00 €2 s L1VA PUE JAVYd
1
v9 Bty 00 862°)L oL 00 9t 0z 00 (62 06 00 58%°L ooe jzben
si0}3aHp
uo suodas pue
Z€99¢ 09 9£6't St 9 Qe eyl v ¢ 05 Co¥ SO L suonebpsansy)
00 popad smeH
xel
99 182 00 BLL'L ot ¢ 00 85¢ oz 00128 oLt uonesadion
{Buinodan
yueq jaup)
T4 144 00 99212 S6 6F 00 {608 G964 00 181 §I g 2e 00 066 ooz ssapjoyebaeyn
(Buynodas
Aojnyels jsu)
Bujuueld pue,
98 98¢ S6 b49'68P 8€ 99Z'4 0Z 159've 89 6.1 05 6l6 L8 og £81 05 8I0' LY Sl 148 SL 82651 gz S uonelsjujwpy
aey
Ay Bay 3 «H 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 WY 3 SIH
— 0L 1018A18|UIWPY aan29ax3 1aBruey Iaupey

suonesuel ||y pouad uonaesuer)
SISATYNY LS0O2 JNIL 6 dIS - ZZS00Z0ET - UONEBJISIUIWRPY U] - 4777 SPaaT SawoH Jap|3



3 (owu) azep 03 pajpq $32y |0

2@ 93¢ S8 96L'ves |z e6b'T 0z 9g2'ze £8 922 08 v30'0Z  |Z9 958 01 902°L98 Ll 152 94 882°48 0g 051 1e0L
2103pasd
g6 tLe 00 ¢Le nge 00 80% [[:¥4 00 50% 06 paindesun
Z9 29¢ 08996'269 (292291 Qozee e 06 6¢ 08 2Le'vsl  |Zosse 00 £G4 LG |0 €08 00542'9 00§21 Buppea)
gsauIsng
gL IIY 92 29¢°6Z gt 19 ST 09L S9p 00 LiZ'Y 0L €k 00 bLLLL oL 8e Q0 095'Z 00§ §0 TS
o
1P} dim pue,
13035 ;possy,
Pz 8L 00 ¥84 S04 0D 9EL = 00 By oz 0 vones)jeay |
{Ayed pijy pue
Buisea| g jauj)
TR TRITTELY
jueld Apadosg
53088y
28 Lov 98 990'p¢ I5 68 SLpbLL SLZ 00 99 0z 01 558 2¢€ F1N-72 Jo uonesIjeay
aasse
P10 massy
81 gey Q0 Z8Y okl 00 Ze¥ oLy 30 udfjesiEay
%40199Q
93058y,
£0 8¢ 00 Zg9 991 00 651 S5 00 €Liv oL Jo uopesjeay|
3 SI0yIpaIs |
£l b6E s vIL'e St 6 00 091 0zl 05 60P gs L 00 591'2 ol 00 066 00z lenuasapeld
S6 26¥ 05 09¢'0) gz iz 05 102 0t} 00 6¥2'0L 06 6t suo|guagy
15 €6z 08 LvL 05 ¢ 05 08¢ 14 00 ZEL -3 00 5€2 05 AVA PUE JAVd
28 Scv 00 9vL [THY 00 91 74 00 562 05 00 S6¥ 0ot |efa
8103923 p
uo Fuoda) pue
49 99¢ 08 626°L L] 00 thp L o ¥ 05 9£5 SLL suogefinsasu)
o] poudd smeiy
xel
06 S0v 00 5v8's ov vl 00 95€ ore 00 891 09 00 6LE'S o Lt uopesodiog
{Buptoda, |
Hueq [u))
£96LY 0% 562'91L gp 9t 00 S2L ¥ os et 05 04L 4L S6EC sdapeyabueys
{Bupuodas
Aonyes joug)
Bupuugg pue
92 ¢1E 9 109961 | 8T 929 0Z 8VE 22 €Z ¥OL 05 0£9'vE 55 691 00€55'421 {02 GLE 54896 L1 ot L1 UonERSUWPY
ey
Auy Bay 3 SH 3 suH 3 H 3 WH 3 2UH
_[ |630) 0IRANSU|WIpY SApN2exg 1abruey 1uped

suQnpesuR) |y pouad uonoesues)
SISATYNY LSOD IWIL 6 IS - £2500Z0¢3 - 1ensivilipy uj - pajiwin plojpelg SawoH J1ap|3



£92L¢

95 ¢pv'699

0 8es'L

€6 192

08 LZV°)

Sk S

9t 91864

€0 Ipl

89 LoP

0Z 096'¢22

€0 289

00 80¢

062

04 972'ce

0 LvE

05 802'66¢

68 vOr

09 8p9°01

0E 92

Q0 vig

g6 1

00 021

£

P G646

05 668

16 92

05 652

5L 942

Siv

0Z ¥9l 5C

8t 66

s0¢

00 ZLE'L02

20 98¢

Sz 5e1'09

sg 1St

Qo v0L

59

00292

0L L6Y

00 989's

8} BEp

00 Z8Y

SL 4T

13

0 8y

0z

ozl

05 20t

.,vm 98¢

09 969

LERS

0§ 02914

(144

74

00 06+'3t

98 94¢

06 9et'L)

L0 9¥

09 60!

00 Z8¥

0t 96

09°909°7T

95 9y

00 vze

SOt

00 651

85

oLt

0§ €8

9 €1

Lek44:]

S8 €

00 £0¢

08e

oreLL'e

(141

S¢

05 9¥8'z1

60 93%

00 1992

0L 9

05 9eb

o8z

56 LT

0S £02 22

89 03¢

0% L98°L

8 9

Q0 9L

[1}4

00 801

St

S8 cv

00 8.2

00

a9

00 5+9'L

+9 9.2

009.20°)

008.2°L

05 ¢

Q05 6.5

8¢ 6L

08 Zo9'9L

9C 8¢

Q0 85¢

ore

Tr e

0Z v96'851L

88 809

00 iLL

ajey

SIH

SF LGL 91

g6 021

00 851'Y

gect

st

Q5 +rE 2t

3

sIH

00 v10'SE

59 991

S92

00 085°58

3

S

03 061

3

K

000'SZT ¥ (awll) 23ep 03 pajpq S33j |2a0)

03 269'9%

0% 0Z1

_Som

SIONPAID
painaasun

a0 0LL'Ly

00 £8

Buipesy !

SLEO¥'E

S6¢

ssau|sng
§0 9jes

ﬁoﬁ
19uf) dIM pue
A20lg RIsBY,
10 uoesIeay

(Aped payy pue
Guisea) gH 13u)) ,
216 ga19|yan’
weid Auadosy’
sjagsy

10 uopIESIEay

syesse,
124} s1aesy
40 uones| ey

s:01930
assy,
10 uopEs|EaY

00 S6¢

QD:UGM‘
(EILILIEYEY

ncomw:g

=1
LVA pug 3AYd

00 066

oz

_mmw.L

Eouum.__ﬂ
wo suoda pue
suopnebnssau):

L
popad smejy

xeyt
uoniesodion

{Buroday
Rueq joul}
suoployatieys

SLEBED LT

§5 00

(Bupodas
Asoines jaun)
Buluue|g pue
uanensjuwpy

sIH

AMH Bay
L

moL

1o1ens|ujwpy

SAINIOXT

1aBruen

Jaupey

suondesuel Iy pouad uoydesuel]
SISATYNY LSOD WL 6 dIS - ¥Z500Z0E3 - vonenswupy Ul 417 AsjBuig sawoy 1ap|3



[1X447

0Z p96'vEY

£8 9rt'L

&% 661

S19.7'L

o9

9 LLe

00 998'99L

0t 929

¢ €8¢

92 854'92

0F 99l

69 131

00 v+Z

LT BEC

00 ZrL'SL

oy oy

0t JZ9

09 £Z0't

96 999"

£6 082

54229

oz v

00 996°89L

09 689

00 viT

aLt

00 08¢

051

00 L6Q°1LE

59 S6v

52 1182

oL Ll

00 865'L8

08 162

00 ¥6C

0L

Q0 o€t

58

00 OFS'9L

§2 95

DD BEL 78

0t 022

008541

00 8OL

St

05 ZCL vE

S6EL

LLOLE

00 20T

99

00845'L

01 €T

99 £6C

00 90¢'8

oL 1z

96 6v9

09 €8yt

0Lz

vZ 0ZE

00 ¥i6

e

£0 69¢

0acLL't

ate

¥S §9¢

08 S6L'L

90 ¢

00

90 £oF

09 259'6

0L €T

9 b8t

92 89¥'sT

00 L9

87 Vet

96 00Z'v8L

£09%9

sy

I

00 600'L

ot 9t

95 015

gk e

00 654

55

0§ 66E

58

05 041

oLl

05412t

78]

a0 e¥

oL

00 LZF

SLT

00 B£S'S

06 04

a0 9l

0z

00 25T

Q6

00 89e'LL

oF €€

00 229

051

00 SET

0§

00 20€'t

00 0Ly

ool

00 #15

Lt

0% £6¥

§¢\0L

sy

05 02T

58

[ FAVARSY: T4

£9 ¢81

Q0 kvl B

0L L2

00 s18'8

Gl 6l

3

SIH

00 £92'9¢

58 Lot

05 £€9'14

5052

SIH

00 ¥EB'LY

Gt 26

3

SIH

005281 7 (swii) aiep o3 paj|iq s33y |e30)

9z $PT'L6

99 0%

1501

2J0)paId
panaasun

00 589'

Bugpesy

00 524

ssaujsng
jo ajeg

o
19u1} dim pue,
WI01§ Hassy
30 uonjES|2SY

{Aued pappy pue
Guises| oH 12up}
2]8 SaioYan
jueid Auadoug
fnIseY

JO UOIBS|IEAY

00 29

og

5o53e
1Y) Tassy
Jo :ozmu:uomw_

401920
sjas8y
JO UONEE||EFY

J031P31D
_u:.._m..w.—m._m__

00 5p6'S

—1
Juoitudg

1YVA PuUe 3Avd

1eBa

s40J9341p
uo supodadl pue
suopebsaau;

pouad snieiy

xe}
uopesodion |

00 086’1

oo

{Gurpoda

Jueq (12U}
suspjoyabieyn

SZ 982'6L

LAY

{Burodas
Ao s |ouy)
Buivue|gd pue
uopesILIWIpY

SH

AUH Bay
(

[0l

101Dy

aanasxy

1aBeuey

Joupey

suonoesues) ||y  pouad uonoesuR;y
SISATYNY LSO SNLL 6 JIS - §2500Z0€3 - payw (MN) 1api3



000°05T 3 * (3wiL) aep 03 payjiq S33) |ej0)L

8. 19¢ b S9p'9sy  [CLPETL 0L rLL'IT £6 291 00 ve0°08 99 £€E 09 ocE'ece (08 294 9z 99861 9t 0¢ _So.r_
si0ppaId
LT ELL 9z BLLL 089 54998 $E9 0stie St painyasun
Lo gie 05 6v8'LZZ 9L 969 00 805 SlLe 00 66+ SE S6 ¥l 05 vOEL8l 59 8% 00 OFS ¥ oos mn_uEU
FEETEL T
c0 L0% Q0 §88'6C 00 86 Q0 864°L oe L a0 0Ly’ 0L22 00 082" e 00 89 J0 9jeg
Loy
Ut} diw pue
%2015 siassy,
SE 9L 00 95¢ s v 00 969 gty 0009 14 JO uojjes|eay
{Aned papy pue,
Bujsedj dH (2u))
29 sa|djyan’
jued Apadoug,
8988y,
it 82F 9L ¥09°0L SIive SLve sl 0099 174 00 ¥1§'01 [+] 7 JO uojies|eay
s1es5e
1340 s1988y
00 02¢ 05 66T 98 0G 66¢ S8 Jo uopesjjesy
5:01Q3Q
NISTY
L m:.n Q0 Z0Z 59 00 651 <5 0o ey 111 O uopes|esy
SI0)PAID
oF 60 00 10¥'t 9L 0F 00 TET g8t 00 Z¥9 0€e 00 [25'S 089 |1Bljudisjaid
60 05 09 0LL'S) 0L $g 05 01 oLl 00 009'5L 00 0t suQ|suad
t£8 S0z 05 +98 A4 05 €Ly S0€ 00 951 59 00 s£T 0% LYA PUE AV
00 08 00 9L 0z 00 9L 0z 1eBa
840)0341p
uo spodal pug,
64 99¢€ 08 £06'% 9t 9 00 0LY's oEd 05 £6¢ S0l suagnebpsaauj
] 00 pouad snjety
xe)
IR LT 08 ELT'H) 0992 00 g5¢ e Q05 Ov9 g€l 005296 G802 00 004 oot :oaﬂan._ou.
{Eunsoday|
yueq jauy,
18 0zZ¢v 00 ZrL'9) 00 9¢ 00 L6L b 0LeL a0 1s6 0L 159 ¥4 Ewu_a.._mm._m:u_
E:Eoumw_
Koymes jpu)
Buiuuelg pug,
6% V62 9p S0Z'kCL €1 OSY 02 £85'24 £T EEL 05 056'6C 042¢1 05 961'69 58 €51 ST 9297} SE 0Z uopRASUMIPpY
aey
AlH Bay 3 SJH 3 8iH 3 SJH 3 SiH 3 SIH
— (0, J0JRIISIUWPY aApNvax3 JaBeuew Jauped

suonoesuel iy pouad uondesuesy
SISATYNY LS00 INIL 6 dIS - 69L10Z0£YH - uoijeajSIvIWpY U] - pajwIT] asnoH Japly



Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors' rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

O]

@

3

)

If

(@)  withun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, ot
(1) an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n quesuon), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicanon made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the admnstrator for further informauon about
remuneration ot expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out n a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc}, the admimstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunustrator comphes wath this paragraph by erther -
(a)  providing all of the nformaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the adnumstrator considers that
{1) the tune or cost of preparaton of the informanon would be excessive, or
(u) disclosure of the mformauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admusustration or rmught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any person, ot
{w) the admunstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality n respect of
the information,
giving reasans for not providing all of the informaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

wnformauon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(&)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
iformation asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragiaph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just

13



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Ruie 2 109

ey

(14)

(1B}

@

(3)

&)

S

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 10 paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneranon charged by the admunsteator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admunistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

© expenses incurred by the adminsstrator,

15 or are, 1n all the arcumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneranon or the meurring of the expenses 1n queston
("the relevant report”)

The coutt may, of 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, distmass 1t without a
heanng but it shall not do so withourt giving the applicant at least 5 busmess days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hist the applicaton
for a wathout notice heaning  If the applicanon 1s not distrussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notce 1o the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimstrator a
nouce stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

Lf the court considers the application to be well-founded, it mnust make one or more of

the following orders -

(@  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remurnetation

{d)  an otder that some or all of the remmuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admimstration

{¢)  an order that the admunustrator or the admimustrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admiustration

14



Rule 2.47

(a) nsert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administratot’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Elder Homes Leeds LLP QC350106
t/a The Links
In the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 906 of 2018
Caompanies Court

(full nams of court)

1 (a)

Dante! Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 18 August 2016 (b} 11 January 2017

Signed /f@/

Administrator
Dated Z7 / { / t
A

Soflware Supplled by Turmnkey Computer Technology Limiled, Glasgow, Scolland




Rule 2.47

(8) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2,24B

Name of Company

Elder Homes Bradford Limited
t/a Duchess Gardens Care Centre

Company number

06968657

In the
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(full neme of courl)

Court case number
904 of 2016

i(a)

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) 18 August 2016 (b} 11 January 2017
Signed /‘;;Q/
Administratar W\,
Dated 21 v /i

Sofiware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limlted, Glasgow, Scolland




Rule 2.47

(8} Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insest date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company numher
Elder Homes Bingley LLP 0C340564

t/a 5t lvas Disabled Care Centre

in the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Divison, 905 of 2018

Companies Court
{full name of court)

| {a)

Dantel Smith

Gran! Thornlon UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

adminstrator of the abhove company altach a progress report for the petiod

From To
(b} 18 August 2016 {b) 11 January 2017
Signed ' ’)
Administrater &7 \__~
Dated < I \ / t
) [

Soflware Suppiled by Tumkey Compuler Technelogy Limited, Glasgow, Scolland




Rule 2.47

(a) Inserl full
name(s) and
address{es) of
adminlsirator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Elder (UK) Limited 03010715

t/a Edensor Care Cenfre

In the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 868 of 2016

Companies Court
(full name of court)

| ()

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornlon UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the pariod

From To
(b) 19 August 20186 (b) 11 January 2017
Signed Y
Admmstrator (&~
Dated r4y| / { / {7

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminlstrator(s)

(b} Insert dale

The Insoivency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Rider House Limited 02796826

t/a Rider House Care Cenire

In the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 902 of 2016

Companies Court

{full name of court)

i{a)

Danlel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2p 2YU

administrator of the above company aftach a pragress report for the panod

From To

{b) 18 August 2016 {b} 11 January 2017

Slgned /{/—9%

Administrator O
Dated 2 Q/: -y

Sofiware Suppiiad by Turnkey Computer Technology Limiled, Glasgow, Scotiand




